the forward looking statements. Potential risks and uncertainties include such factors as
general economic conditions, foreign exchange fluctuations, competitive product and
pricing pressures, the effects of a pandemic or epidemic or a natural disaster, and
regulatory developments. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on any forward-
looking statements. These forward-looking statements are made as of the date of this
document. The Company expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to publicly
update or revise any forward-looking statements other than as required by applicable laws.

21 Glossary of financial terms and references
’Organic revenue’ – presents the revenue movement during the period, excluding impacts
from acquisitions/(disposals) and foreign exchange translation.

‘Underlying EBITDA’ – presented as earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and
amortisation; before impairment, disposal and restructuring-related costs.

An analysis of the impact of IFRS 16 – Leases on segmental underlying EBITDA is shown here:

Underlying EBITDA
in EUR ’000

As reported
January

2020

IFRS
16 January

2020

Before
IFRS

16 January
2020

January
2019 % Change

% Change
before

effects of
IFRS 16

ARYZTA Europe 100,654 16,165 84,489 82,199 22.5% 2.8%

ARYZTA North America 46,514 8,925 37,589 48,671 (4.4%) (22.8%)

ARYZTA Rest of World 22,662 2,627 20,035 20,759 9.2% (3.5%)

ARYZTA Group 169,830 27,717 142,113 151,629 12.0% (6.3%)

Underlying EBITDA margin

ARYZTA Europe 12.5% 10.5% 9.6% 290 bps 90 bps

ARYZTA North America 6.6% 5.3% 6.8% (20) bps (150) bps

ARYZTA Rest of World 15.6% 13.8% 15.6% 0 bps (180) bps

ARYZTA Group 10.3% 8.6% 8.9% 140 bps (30) bps

14

ARYZTA AG  Interim Report 2020

‘Underlying EBITA’ – presented as earnings before interest, taxation and non-ERP related
intangible amortisation; before impairment, disposal and restructuring-related costs.

‘ERP’ – Enterprise Resource Planning intangible assets include the Group SAP system.

‘Joint ventures underlying net profit’ – presented as profit from joint ventures, net of